The projections above also assume that interest rates of all maturities excluding demand deposits move by the same
amount and, therefore, do not reflect the potential impact on net profit due to changes in certain rates while others remain
unchanged. The projections are based on other simplified assumptions as well, including that all positions are to be held to
maturity. There will be changes to the projection if positions are not held to maturity but it is not expected that the changes
would be material.

The Group believes the assumption does not represent the Group’s policy on use of funds and interest rate risk management.
As a result, the above impact may differ from the actual situation.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2022
(All amounts presented in millions of RMB except when otherwise indicated)

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(2)	 Market risk (Continued)

(b)	 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)
Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis
The table below illustrates the impact of a concurrent appreciation or depreciation of RMB spot and forward rates against
USD and HKD by 5% on the Group’s net profit:

Changes in net profit

As at

30 June 2022

As at

31 December 2021

5% appreciation of RMB (607) (1,803)

5% depreciation of RMB 607 1,803

The table below illustrates the impact of a concurrent appreciation or depreciation of RMB spot and forward rates against
USD and HKD by 5% on the Group’s other comprehensive income:

Changes in other comprehensive income

As at

30 June 2022

As at

31 December 2021

5% appreciation of RMB (1,226) (1,403)

5% depreciation of RMB 1,226 1,403

The impact on net profit arises from the influences of RMB exchange rate fluctuation on the net position of monetary
assets (excluding other book value other than amortised cost of monetary assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income) and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the net position of non-monetary financial assets (excluding non-
monetary items denominated in foreign currencies measured at fair value through other comprehensive income) and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies measured at fair value, and the fair value of currency derivatives denominated in RMB.